

The Mizoran Gazette

EXTRA OF DINARY Published by Authority

Vol. VIII Aizawi Monday 3, 12, 1979 Agrahayana 12, S.E. 1901 issue No. 66

ELECTION COMMISSION OF INDIA

New Delhi.

Dated: 1st December, 1979

Agrahay ana 10, 1901 (S).

NOTIFICATION

S.O. Whereas by its order dated 29th November, 1979 the Election Commission of India has directed that (1) the Symbol 'Calf and Cow' reserved for the Indian National Congress shall be frezen; and (2) neither of the two groups shall use the name 'Indian National Congress' simplicitor till the final decision in the main dispute arising out of the application of Smt. Indian Gandhi dated the 7th January 1978;

And whereas by its order dated 30th November, 1979 the Commission, in exercise of its powers conferred on it by article 324 of the Constitution read with rules 5 and 10 of the Conduct of Elections Rules, 1961, paragraphs 3, 6,7,8 and 18 of the Election Symbol (Reservation and Allotment) Order, 1968 and all other powers enabling it in that behalf, ordered that —

- (i) the group of the Indian National Congress led by Shri Devaraj Urs be known as 'Irdian National Congress (U)';
- (ii) the said 'Indian National Congress (U)' be recognised as a National Party;
- (iii) the symbol "Charkha" be reserved for the said 'Indian National Congress (U); and
- (iv) the said symbol "Charkha" be excluded from the list of free Symbols

Now, therefore, in pursuance of clauses (a) and (d) of sub-para (l) and sub-para (2) of paragraph 17 of the Election Symbols (Reservation and Allotment) Order, 1968, the Commission hereby makes the following amendments in its notification No. 56/7, dated 28th September, 1979, published as S.O. 557 (E) in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, Part II, Section 3(ii) dated 28th September, 1979, and as amended from time to time, namely—

In TABLE I appeaded to the said audification:

THE ENTRY "I. Indian National Congress (U) a manufactured Charkha" SHALL BE SUBSTITUTED;

IN TABLE 4 appended to the said sotificewas:

- (i) against from No. 3. Biliar, under column 2, the entry 57. Charkter's shall be DELETED and existing entries 8 to 30 shall be RENUMBERED as 7 to 29;
- (ii) against item No. 8. Karnataka, under column 2, the entry "7. Charkha" shall be DELETED and existing entries 8 to 26 shall be RENUMBERED as 7 to 5.
- (iii) against item No. 9, Kerala, under column 2, the entry "4. Charkha" shall be DELETED and existing entries 5 to 20 shall be RENUM-BERED as 4 to 19; and
- (iv) against item No. 11. Maharashtra, under column 2, the entry "11. Charkha" shall be DELETED and existing entries 12 to 50 shall be RENUMBERED as 11 to 49.

[No. 56/79 - III]

By order,

K. Ganesan, Secretary.